# DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDERS (DROS) OVERVIEW & CALCULATING RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES WITH DROS



John Boorack | Senior Actuarial Associate Judith Corrigan | Deputy General Counsel FALL 2017 PERAC

September 28, 2017





# What We Will Cover Today (Continued)

- Under age 59 ½ Penalty and Distributions
- Calculation of Benefits and Some Examples
- Confidentiality of a DRO
- Jurisdiction to Modify or Interpret a DRO
- Some cases regarding DROs
- The Best DROs



- Domestic Relations Order "DRO" a judicial order that splits a retirement benefit by recognizing the joint marital ownership interest in the benefit by the plan participant and his or her former spouse.
- Qualified Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO") The "Q" in QDRO refers to being qualified under ERISA (Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) and section 414(p) of the Internal Revenue Code.









PERAC - DROs (FALL 2017) | 7







## Allocation of Superannuation Benefits - Examples

Example S-1:

The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 40% of the Participant's <u>benefit which had accrued</u> as of [Date of Divorce], commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement. The <u>benefit accrued as of [Date of Divorce]</u>, is the benefit the <u>Participant would have received on a deferred vested basis at his actual retirement date as if he had terminated his employment on [Date of Divorce]</u>. Such benefit shall be reduced to reflect the election of Option B pursuant to Paragraph 7.



Example S-2:

The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 25% of the <u>Marital Portion</u> of the Participant's accrued benefit under the Retirement Plan commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement, where the <u>"Marital</u> Portion" is the benefit which the Participant would have received at his actual retirement date in the absence of this Order, determined using his high three-year regular compensation, as used by the Retirement Plan, at the time of his actual retirement, and using the benefit percentage specified in the Retirement Plan for the age at which the Participant actually retires and commences receiving his benefit and using his credited service under the Retirement Plan from the date of the parties' marriage of [Date of Marriage] through the date of the parties' divorce, [Date of Divorce].

19

# Allocation of Superannuation Benefits - Examples (Continued)

#### Example S-3:

The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 50% of the <u>Marital Portion</u> of the Participant's gross benefit commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement. For purposes of superannuation retirement, the <u>marital portion of the Participant's gross benefit is the benefit which</u> the Participant would have received under Option A at his actual retirement date in the absence of this Order determined using his highest consecutive three-year average regular compensation as of [Date of Divorce], and using the benefit percentage specified in the Retirement Plan for the age at which the Participant' actually retires and commences receiving his benefit, but using only his credited service under the Retirement Plan from [Date of Marriage] through [Date of Divorce].

# Allocation of Superannuation Benefits - Examples (Continued)

Example S-4:

The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to Fifty percent (50%) of the Participant's benefit, commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement.



## Allocation of Superannuation Benefits - Examples (Continued)

#### Example S-5:

This Order assigns to the Alternate Payee an amount equal to forty percent (40%) of the <u>Marital Portion</u> of the Participant's benefit commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement.

The Marital Portion of the Participant's benefit is the hypothetical benefit which the Participant would have received at the date of divorce, in the absence of this Order, determined using his highest consecutive three-year average salary on [Date of Divorce], and using the benefit percentage specified in the Retirement Plan for the Participant's age as of [Date of Divorce], and using only his credited service under the Retirement Plan through [Date of Divorce]. The hypothetical benefit will be calculated pursuant to G.L. c. 32, \$5.

2

# Allocation of Accidental Disability Benefits - Examples

Example A-1:

In the event that the Participant receives a disability benefit from the Retirement Plan, due to either Accidental or Ordinary Disability, the Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to Forty (40) percent of the <u>Marital Portion of the Participant's disability retirement</u>. For purposes of calculating the Ordinary or Accidental Disability, the <u>Marital Portion shall mean a fraction</u>, the numerator of which is <u>the Participant's number of months of credited service earned prior</u> to [Date of Divorce]; and the denominator of which shall be the <u>Participant's total number of months of credited service earned</u> though the date of his disability retirement.

23

# Allocation of Accidental Disability Benefits - Examples (Continued)

Example A-2:

If the Participant retires with accidental disability benefits under G.L. c. 32, §7, the Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be Fifty percent (50%) of the Participant's benefit commencing at Participant's disability retirement.



Example A-3:

In the event that the Participant receives a disability benefit from the Retirement Plan, due to either accidental or ordinary disability, the Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 25% of the Participant's disability retirement commencing at the time of the Participant's disability retirement, calculated using the Participant's years of service from [Date of Marriage] through [Date of Divorce]. <u>However, the Participant shall retain 100% of the excess of the amount of the accidental disability benefit over the amount of the benefit which would have been payable for ordinary disability.</u>

25







PERAC - DROs (FALL 2017) | 15



# Calculation of Benefits - Examples (Continued) Example S-1 (Continued): • Option (B) Retirement Allowance (if no DRO): \$60,000

- Option (B) Retirement Allowance (accrued through date of divorce): \$24,000
- Alternate Payee's Benefit Under Option (B): \$9,600 = 40% x \$24,000
- Participant's Benefit Under Option (B): \$50,400 = \$60,000 - \$9,600

Calculation of Benefits - Examples (Continued)

#### Example S-2:

**Determination of Alternate Payee's Benefit** - The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 25% of the Marital Portion of the Participant's accrued benefit under the Retirement Plan commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement, where the "Marital Portion" is the benefit which the Participant would have received at his actual retirement date... determined using his high three-year regular compensation...at the time of his actual retirement, and using the benefit percentage specified in the Retirement Plan for the age at which the Participant actually retires and commences receiving his benefit and using his credited service under the Retirement Plan from the date of the parties' marriage of [Date of Marriage] through the date of the parties' divorce, [Date of Divorce].

**Option Election; Designation of Beneficiary** - <u>The Participant agrees to elect to receive his</u> retirement benefit under Option C (or Option B) of the Retirement Plan and irrevocably designate the Alternate Payee as the sole beneficiary for the survivor or death benefit under Option C (or Option B) of the plan.

33

#### NOTES:

PERAC - DROs (FALL 2017) | 17

# Calculation of Benefits - Examples (Continued)

#### Example S-2 (Continued):

- Option (C) Retirement Allowance (if no DRO): \$48,000
- Option (C) Retirement Allowance (accrued through date of divorce): \$27,000
- Alternate Payee's Benefit Under Option (C): \$6,750 = 25% x \$27,000
- Participant's Benefit Under Option (C): \$41,250 = \$48,000 \$6,750

# Calculation of Benefits - Examples (Continued)

#### Example S-3:

**Determination of Alternate Payee's Benefit** - The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to 50% of the Marital Portion of the Participant's gross benefit commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement. For purposes of superannuation retirement, the marital portion of the Participant's gross benefit is the benefit which the Participant would have received under Option A at his actual retirement date in the absence of this Order determined using his highest consecutive three-year average regular compensation as of [Date of Divorce], and using the benefit percentage specified in the Retirement Plan for the age at which the Participant' actually retires and commences receiving his benefit, but using only his credited service under the Retirement Plan from [Date of Marriage] through [Date of Divorce].

**Option Election; Designation of Beneficiary** - <u>Participant shall be eligible to elect any</u> option and any eligible beneficiary at the time of retirement. Any such election shall not reduce the benefit payable to the Alternate Payee.

35



37



# Calculation of Benefits - Examples *Continued* Example S-3 (Alternate) (Continued): • Option (A) Retirement Allowance (if no DRO): \$72,000 • Option (C) Retirement Allowance (if no DRO): \$66,000 • Difference between Option (A) and Option (C): \$6,000 (\$72,000 - \$66,000) If Alternate Payee is NOT named as the Option (C) beneficiary:

- Alternate Payee's Option (A) amount is unreduced: \$19,500
- Participant's Option (A) amount is reduced: \$46,500 = \$52,500 \$6,000
- Total Benefit paid by Retirement Board: \$66,000 = \$46,500 + \$19,500



#### Example S-4:

**Determination of Alternate Payee's Benefit** - The Alternate Payee's Benefit shall be equal to Fifty percent (50%) of the Participant's benefit, commencing at the time of the Participant's actual retirement.

**Option Election; Designation of Beneficiary** - <u>The Participant shall elect</u> to receive his retirement benefit under Option C of the Retirement Plan, and shall name the Alternate Payee as the survivor beneficiary, provided that the Alternate Payee is living and not remarried at the time of Participant's retirement. If the Alternate Payee is remarried at the time of Participant's retirement, Participant shall elect Option A. The parties' benefits shall be reduced pro rata to reflect the difference between benefits payable under Option A and Option C.

41





PERAC - DROs (FALL 2017) | 23















PERAC - DROs (FALL 2017) | 31

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Public Employee Retirement Administration CommissionFive Middlesex Avenue, Suite 304 | Somerville, MA 02145Phone: 617-666-4446 | Fax: 617-628-4002TTY: 617-591-8917 | Web: www.mass.gov/perac

